

2023-1387

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

MARK FREUND and MARY S. MATHEWSON,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
in case no. 21-4168, Judges Allen, Meredith, and Laurer

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel

ERIC P. BRUSKIN
Assistant Director

JONATHAN KRISCH
Attorney-Advisor
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

EVAN WISSER
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-3682
Email: Evan.Wisser@usdoj.gov

Dated: July 13, 2023

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Nature Of The Case 2

II. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings Below 2

 A. Legacy Appeals And Relevant Internal Procedures 2

 B. Mr. Mathewson and Ms. Freund Appeal The Denials Of Their
 Benefits Claims 7

 C. The Petitioners Request That The Veterans Court Order The
 Reactivation Of Their VACOLS Appeal Files 8

 D. VA Reactivates The Petitioners’ VACOLS Files And Commits To
 Searching Out And Rectifying VACOLS Discrepancies 9

 E. The Veterans Court Dismisses The Petition As Moot And Denies
 Class Certification 12

 F. VA Reactivations And Special Monthly Reviews 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 17

I. Jurisdiction And Standard Of Review 17

II. The Veterans Court Correctly Dismissed The Petition As Moot Because
The Petitioners Received Full Relief Prior To Any Decision On Their
Request To Certify A Class And The Inherently Transitory Exception
To Mootness Does Not Apply 18

A.	The Petitioners’ Requests For Judicial Declarations Are Not Sufficient To Present A Live Case Or Controversy.....	21
B.	The Inherently Transitory Doctrine Does Not Apply Because The Challenged Conduct Is By Definition Indefinite, Not Transitory.....	24
C.	This Court Need Not Address Or Review The Veterans Court’s Comments On Standing, Class Representative Adequacy, And Class Commonality	30
III.	Alternatively, The Court Should Dismiss This Appeal As Moot Because The Putative Class Members Have Received All Feasible Concrete Relief Requested In The Petition.....	32
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013)22

Alvarez v. Smith,
558 U.S. 87 (2009)22

Apple Inc. v. Voip-Pal.com, Inc.,
976 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2020)37

Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997)32

Black v. Cutter Labs.,
351 U.S. 292 (1956)30

Church of Scientology of California v. U.S.,
506 U.S. 9 (1992) 23, 32

Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin,
500 U.S. 44 (1991)25

Confederacion de Asociaciones Agricolas del Estado de Sinaloa, A.C. v. United States,
32 F.4th 1130 (Fed. Cir. 2022)32

Conway v. Principi,
353 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004)17

Cruz v. Farquharson,
252 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 2011)29

Deposit Guarantee National Bank, Jackson, Mississippi v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980)28

Dolbin v. McDonough,
No. 21-2373, ___ F. App’x ___,
2023 WL 2981495 (Fed. Cir. 2023) (nonprecedential).....18

Ebanks v. Shulkin,
877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017)35

Est. of Hage v. United States,
685 F. App’x 927 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (nonprecedential)30

Genesis Healthcare Corp v. Symczyk,
569 U.S. 66 (2013) passim

Gerstein v. Pugh,
420 U.S. 103 (1975) 18, 25, 26

Harris v. City of Houston,
151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998).....33

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988)32

In re Barr Labs, Inc.,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....35

In re Wick,
40 F.3d 367 (Fed. Cir. 1994)21

Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court,
426 U.S. 394 (1976)17

Lamb v. Principi,
284 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002)17

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990)22

Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology,
139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)32

Monk v. Shulkin,
855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 18, 20, 28, 29

Nagler v. Derwinski,
1 Vet. App. 297 (1991).....21

Nasatka v. Delta Scientific Corp.,
58 F.3d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1995)32

North Carolina v. Rice,
404 U.S. 244 (1971)32

Prenzler v. Derwinski,
928 F.2d 392 (Fed. Cir. 1991)17

Safeguard Base Operations, LLC v. United States,
792 F. App’x 945 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (nonprecedential)24

Seven Words LLC v. Network Sols.,
260 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2001)33

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975)18

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950)37

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018) 17, 20, 24, 25

Veterans Contracting Group, Inc. v. United States,
743 F. App’x 439 (Fed. Cir. 2018) (nonprecedential)23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 220121

38 U.S.C. § 7105 (2016) 3, 4, 5

38 U.S.C. § 7107 (2016)6

38 U.S.C. § 729217

Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, § 2(x), 131 Stat. 1105, 11153

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 19.2 3, 7, 14

38 C.F.R. § 19.294

38 C.F.R. § 19.314

38 C.F.R. § 19.325

38 C.F.R. § 19.354

38 C.F.R. § 19.364

38 C.F.R. § 19.3823

38 C.F.R. § 19.52 3, 4, 14

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records,
77 Fed. Reg. 42,594 (July 19, 2012)3

Other Authorities

1 NEWBERG AND RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS (6th ed.)..... 18, 31

M21-5, *Appeals and Reviews*,
available at https://www.knowva.ebenefits.va.gov/system/templates/selfservice/va_ssnew/help/customer/locale/en-US/portal/55440000001018/topic/554400000018297/M21-5-Appeals-and-Reviews
(last visited July 13, 2023)..... passim

Veterans Benefits Administration Reports, April 2023 Report,
available at <https://www.benefits.va.gov/REPORTS/ama>
(last visited July 13, 2023).....14

William B. Rubenstein, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed. 2011)27
